

No. 15-55287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FLO & EDDIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, Case No. 2:14-cv-07648-PSG-RZ, Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PANDORA MEDIA, INC.
URGING REVERSAL**

Matt Schruers
Ali Sternburg
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
900 17th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Copyright Limitations and Exceptions Are Essential to Industries Across the U.S. Economy.....	6
A. The fair use doctrine is critical to all sectors of the U.S. economy	8
B. The first sale doctrine is crucial to the economy	12
C. The DMCA safe harbors are preserved in international obligations, which the district court decision threatens to undermine	13
II. Interpreting California Law to Override Federal Exceptions Threatens Interstate Commerce and Violates Constitutionally Guaranteed Rights	16
A. A broad construction of state sound recording rights conflicts with the Commerce Clause.....	16
B. A broad construction of state sound recording rights conflicts with the First Amendment	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989)..... 2

Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship, 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 11-12

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... 8

Cariou v. Prince, 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

Dowling v. United States, 473 U.S. 207 (1985)..... 5

Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003) 19

Faulkner Literary Rights v. Sony Pictures Classics, 953 F. Supp. 2d 701
(N.D. Miss. 2013) 11

Field v. Google, 412 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (D. Nev. 2006)..... 10

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc., No. 14-07648
(C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015)..... 3, 5

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., 2014 WL 4725382
(C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014) 3

Golan v. Holder, 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)..... 19

Kelly v. Arriba Soft, 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) 9

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013) 17

MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster Ltd., 545 U.S. 913 (2005)..... 5

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 487 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2007) 10

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137, 142 (1970)..... 18

Recording Industry Ass’n of America v. Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc.,
180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc., 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 11

SOFA Entertainment v. Dodger Productions, 709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 5, 10

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 18

Stewart v. Abend, 495 U.S. 207 (1990) 11

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151 (1975)..... 5

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners,
718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 13

Statutory Materials

17 U.S.C. § 106A..... 4

17 U.S.C. §§ 107-122 6

17 U.S.C. § 109..... 12

17 U.S.C. § 512..... 13, 14

Cal. Civ. Code § 980(a)(2) 3

Legislative History

H.R. REP. NO. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998)..... 4

S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998)..... 13

Other Authorities

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works,
as last revised July 24, 1971, amended Oct. 2, 1979, S. TREATY DOC. No. 99-27,
828 U.N.T.S. 221 7

David Dean et al., *The Internet Economy in the G-20: The \$4.2 Trillion
Growth Opportunity* (Boston Consulting Grp. 2012)..... 8

EBay: 20 years of trading, THE ECONOMIST, Sept. 3, 2015 12

Nate Anderson, *100 Years of Big Content fearing technology—in its own words*,
ARS TECHNICA, Oct. 11, 2009..... 9

Register of Copyrights Maria Pallante, *Federal Copyright Protection for
Pre-1972 Sound Recordings*, U.S. Copyright Office (2011)..... 17

ROBIN JEWELER, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL32692, ANTICIRCUMVENTION
UNDER THE DIGITAL MILLENNIUM COPYRIGHT ACT AND REVERSE ENGINEERING:
RECENT LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS (2004) 4

Stephen A. Merrill & William J. Raduchel, *Copyright in the Digital Era:
Building Evidence for Policy*, National Research Council (2013) 7

Steven Johnson, *The Creative Apocalypse that Wasn't*, N.Y. TIMES,
Aug. 19, 2015 9

Study on the Right of Making Available, 79 Fed. Reg. 10571 (Feb. 25, 2014) 4

Thomas Rogers & Andrew Szamosszegi,
Fair Use in the U.S. Economy (2011)..... 2, 8

United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement, June 6, 2003, 42 I.L.M. 1026 14, 15

United States-Dominican Republic-Central America Free Trade Agreement,
May 28, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 514..... 14, 15

United States-Australia Free Trade Agreement, May 18, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 1248 ... 14

United States-Morocco Free Trade Agreement, June 15, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544 14

United States-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement, Sept. 14, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544	14, 15
United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement, Apr. 12, 2006, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-tradeagreements/ peru-tpa/final-text	14, 15
United States-Colombia Trade Promotion Agreement, Nov. 22, 2006, http://www.ustr.gov/tradeagreements/free-trade-agreements/ colombia-fta/final-text	14, 15
United States-Singapore Free Trade Agreement, May 6, 2003, 42 I.L.M. 1026 ...	14
United States-Panama Trade Promotion Agreement, June 28, 2007, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/ panama-tpa/finaltext	14, 15
United States-Korea Free Trade Agreement, June 30, 2007, 46 I.L.M. 642	14
United States-Oman Free Trade Agreement, Jan. 1, 2009, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/ oman-fta/finaltext	14
WORLD INTELL. PROP. ORG., 1 RECORDS OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CONFERENCE OF STOCKHOLM: JUNE 11 TO JULY 14, 1967 (1971)	7
